Recei ved: 05/19/2021

PSC No. 120 Electricity

New York State Electric & Gas Corporation

Initial Effective Date: June 01, 2021

Issued in compliance with order in Case No. 19-E-0378 dated November 19, 2020

Merchant Function Charge Statem

For customers taking service under the NYSEG Supply Service (NSS) rate or Hourly Pricing wit

ent

h supply

provided by NYSEG, pursuant to NYSEG's Supply Service Options, General Information Section 25 of
Schedule PSC No. 120 - Electricity, the following Merchant Function Charge is applicable to energy

supplied [all kilowatt-hours (kWhs)] under the service classifications listed below.

Non-Demand billed

Monthly Electric Supply Cost
Uncollectible Factor
1 Uncollectible Charge ( Monthly Electric Supply Cost * Uncollectible Factor)
2 Working Capital - Purchase Power
3 Working Capital - Commodity Hedges
4 Credit & Collections and Call Center
5 Administrative Charge
6 Prior Period Reconciliation

Total MFC Rate per kWh

For further information regarding the Merchant Function Charge see General Information Section 25

of PSC No. 120 - Electricity.

Service Classification Nos. 1, 5, 6, and 9 will be billed the "Non-Demand billed (hedged)" MFC rate.
Service Classification Nos. 8 and 12 will be billed the "Non- Demand billed (non-hedged)" MFC rate.

(Hedged)
$ per KWh

$0.043368
0.37530%
$0.000163
$0.000111
$0.000220
$0.000729
$0.001208
$0.000110

$0.002541

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Non-Demand billed
(Non-Hedged)
$ per KWh

$0.032241

0.37530%

$0.000121

$0.000111

$0.000729

$0.001208
($0.000128)

$0.002041

All Street Lighting Service Classifications ( Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4) will be billed the "Non Demand billed (hedged)" MFC rate.

Service Classification Nos. 2, 3, and 7 will be billed the "Demand billed" MFC rate.

For Service Classification Nos. 11, 13, and 14, the customer's otherwise applicable service classification

will determine the applicable MFC.

Cancel l ed by Doc. Num 134 effective 07/01/2021

Issued by: Joseph J. Syta, Vice President, Controller and Treasurer, Binghamton, NY

CANCELLED
06/ 01/ 2021

Statement Type: MFC

Statement No.

Demand billed

$ per kwh
$0.030625

0.13090%

$0.000040

$0.000111

$0.000729

$0.001208
($0.000134)

$0.001954
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