Status: CANCELLED Received: 05/19/2021 Effective Date: 06/01/2021

PSC No. 120 Electricity New York State Electric & Gas Corporation

Initial Effective Date: June 01, 2021

Issued in compliance with order in Case No. 19-E-0378 dated November 19, 2020

Statement Type: MFC Statement No. 133

Merchant Function Charge Statement

For customers taking service under the NYSEG Supply Service (NSS) rate or Hourly Pricing with supply provided by NYSEG, pursuant to NYSEG's Supply Service Options, General Information Section 25 of Schedule PSC No. 120 - Electricity, the following Merchant Function Charge is applicable to energy supplied [all kilowatt-hours (kWhs)] under the service classifications listed below.

	Non-Demand billed (Hedged) <u>\$ per kWh</u>	Non-Demand billed (Non-Hedged) \$ per kWh	Demand billed \$ per kWh
Monthly Electric Supply Cost	\$0.043368	\$0.032241	\$0.030625
Uncollectible Factor	<u>0.37530</u> %	0.37530%	0.13090%
1 Uncollectible Charge (Monthly Electric Supply Cost * Uncollectible Factor)	\$0.000163	\$0.000121	\$0.000040
2 Working Capital - Purchase Power	\$0.000111	\$0.000111	\$0.000111
3 Working Capital - Commodity Hedges	\$0.000220	-	-
4 Credit & Collections and Call Center	\$0.000729	\$0.000729	\$0.000729
5 Administrative Charge	\$0.001208	\$0.001208	\$0.001208
6 Prior Period Reconciliation	\$ <u>0.000110</u>	(\$0.000128)	(\$0.000134)
Total MFC Rate per kWh	\$0.002541	\$0.002041	\$0.001954

For further information regarding the Merchant Function Charge see General Information Section 25 of PSC No. 120 - Electricity.

Service Classification Nos. 1, 5, 6, and 9 will be billed the "Non-Demand billed (hedged)" MFC rate.

Service Classification Nos. 8 and 12 will be billed the "Non- Demand billed (non-hedged)" MFC rate.

All Street Lighting Service Classifications (Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4) will be billed the "Non Demand billed (hedged)" MFC rate.

Service Classification Nos. 2, 3, and $\,7$ will be billed the "Demand billed" MFC rate.

For Service Classification Nos. 11, 13, and 14, the customer's otherwise applicable service classification will determine the applicable MFC.